



Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 003590
Date 21 May 2019

Black and Brown refuse bins

Request:

As part of the recent change in Bin collection service across the city can you confirm.

1. How many black and brown bins (number of each) were collected from city residents?
[We have collected approximately 6,800 brown bins since we commenced fortnightly collections.](#)

[We have also collected 450 green bins.](#)
2. What has been done to the bins mentioned above after being collected?
[Green bins have been cleaned and reissued to residents. Brown bins have been sold to Believe In Green for recycling.](#)
3. This activity of collection and disposal, how much did it cost the council?
[This has not cost the council for disposal as we have sold brown bins.](#)